• Four (4) type II-A buildings with an area of 6,568 square feet containing forty (40) units;  
• Seven (7) type II-B buildings with an area of 6,564 square feet containing eighty-four (84) units; 
• Four (4) type III buildings with an area of 6,028 square feet containing thirty-two (32) units. 

The applicant is providing four hundred and fifty-seven (457) parking spaces and complies with parking 
requirements. Vehicular access will be provided from Gem Street. 

PREVIOUS CASE HISTORY: Ordinance No. 9198 (Attachment 4), dated May 9, 1989, rezoned the property from R-3 
(Residential) to A-2 (Apartment) with specific conditions.

[...]

THE PROPOSED EIGHT (8") INCH DIAMETER LINES WILL RUN WITHIN THE RUN WITHIN THE PAVED SURFACE.  THE LINES RUN IN A NORTHERLY AND EASTERLY DIRECTION WITH SLIGHT BENDS AND CURVATURES. GATEWAY ESTATES UNIT ONE REPLAT M CONSISTS OF ONE HUNDRED AND SIXTY GATEWAY ESTATES UNIT ONE REPLAT M CONSISTS OF ONE HUNDRED AND SIXTY FOUR (164) 3/4" WATER SERVICE LINES. ONCE THE WATER LINES ARE INSTALLED, THE TOTAL ESTIMATED COST FOR THESE IMPROVEMENTS IS $218,857.82.  PRIOR TO OBTAINING WATER SERVICE, INDIVIDUAL LOT OWNERS MUST OBTAIN 218,857.82.  PRIOR TO OBTAINING WATER SERVICE, INDIVIDUAL LOT OWNERS MUST OBTAIN .

[...]

THE PROPOSED SEWER COLLECTION SYSTEM WITHIN GATEWAY ESTATES UNIT ONE REPLAT M CONSISTS OF EIGHT INCH (8") DIAMETER LINES WHICH GENERALLY RUN SOUTHERLY AND WESTERLY ALONG PROPOSED STREET RIGHT-OF-WAYS.  THESE LINES WILL CONNECT AND BE EXTENDED THROUGHOUT THE PLANNED GATEWAY ESTATES UNIT ONE REPLAT M SITE. THE PROPOSED SEWAGE SYSTEM WILL ALSO INCLUDE THIRTEEN (13) SANITARY SEWER MANHOLES AND ONE HUNDRED AND SIXTY FOUR (164), FOUR INCH (4") SERVICE LATERALS TO EACH LOT. THE ESTIMATED COST OF THESE SEWAGE FACILITIES IS $304,799.63. 304,799.63. . THE SEWAGE FACILITIES TO BE INSTALLED BY THE DEVELOPER WILL BE CONSTRUCTED AND OPERABLE WITHIN TWO (2) YEARS OF THE FILING OF THE PLAT.